## CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD LAHONTAN REGION

#### BOARD ORDER NO R6T-2004-0045

# **RESCISSION OF CEASE AND DESIST ORDER NO. 6-91-857**

## FOR

# GREGORY A. AND HEATHER BABB, EAGLE LAKE,

#### LASSEN COUNTY

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region, finds:

- 1. Cease and Desist Order No. 6-91-857 was adopted on May 10, 1991 for Gregory A. and Heather Babb, hereinafter referred to as the Discharger. The Discharger owns parcel APN 065-210-01 in the Stones-Bengard subdivision on the north shore of the upper basin of Eagle Lake, approximately 20 miles northwest of Susanville, Lassen County. The Discharger has formally abandoned his septic tank, connected to the Water Quality Control Plan for the Lahontan Region. The Discharger is therefore in compliance with the Cease and Desist Order.
- 2. Rescission of the above Cease and Desist Order is not against the public interest since the Discharger is in compliance with the waste discharger prohibition. Future discharges of waste must be in compliance with the waste discharge prohibition.
- 3. The Board has notified the Discharger and interested agencies of its intent to rescind this above Cease and Desist Order.
- 4. The Board in a public hearing and considered all comments pertaining to the rescission Order.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Cease and Desist Order No. 6-91-857 be rescinded.

I, Harold J. Singer, Executive Officer, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region on November 17, 2004.

HAROLD J. SINGER EXECUTIVE OFFICER

S:\Adopted Board Orders\2004 Board Orders\R6T-2004-0045.final.doc